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Mr. Speaker i He wants to know whether every one would be given Khadi uniforms.

Shri Alagetan t As I said we are making a beginning with class' IV employees.
We have placed an order with the All fndia Khadi Board and we are making the first purchase soon.

Shri Nanadas : May I know what sort of head dress will be given to class IV employees j whether it will be a cap or a tur-

Mr. Speaker : Order, order. I think
k is going into details.

Shri Dabhi : Sir, I wanted to know whether any other class of servants are being suppUed uniforms?

Shri Al̂ esan t At present. No. Tliat is why I said that we are making a beginning.

Shri Dabhi : I want to know whether uniforms arc given and not particularly
Khadi uniforms ?

Mr. Speaker : Order, order. Let there be no talk between two Members.
Let each question be put separately through the Chair. We will go to the next question
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Shri Krishnacharya Joahi : May I know whether the Government have set up a committee for food standards?

Ra)kumari Amrit Kaur : The State Government are complying with all the provisions that the Act implies should be taken up by them.

Shri Krishnacharya Josh! ! The
Central Government has asked the State Government̂ to take certain steps before mplementing this Act. May I know what steps the State Governments have taken in this matter ?

Rajkumari Amrit Kaur : The State Governments are busy forming their committees and framing rules. Certain States have already framed those rules.

Shri D. C. Sharma : Is it not a fact that the rules framed under this Act are so drastic and are administered so strictly that there have been hartals and strikes on the part of dealers in several parts of Punjab; and is it not a fact that several complaints have reached the hon. Minister and if so, what action has she taken on those complaints ?

Ra|kumari Amrit Kaur t It is per<̂
fectly true that certain complaints have beco made , in particular by representatives from Punjab. These have been given due consideration but I would like the hon. Members to remember that the mischief is verŷ
great in regard to food adulteration and the Act has to be drastic.

Shri N. B. Chowdhury s May I know whether any conviction has taken place uptilt now under this Act?

Rafkumari Amrit Kaur t I am not able to give that inibrmation.

Sardar Iqbal Sin̂ i May I know whether the Government is aware of the fiict that prosecutions aie launched under this Act even in cases where a mixture it unavoidable for general purposes, such as — I must give an example— dry grains.

Rmlkamiarl Ainrlt Kaar: 1 have no reason to believe that the States will act m an irresponsible manner in this regard.

ShriS.N.Daa: May I know whether the various State Governments have set up necessary organisations and institutions for testing of food for enforcing the  Act ?

Rajkamarl Amrit Kaur: According to the information at present in my possession the State Governmfcnts of Punjab̂ Andhra and West Bengal have taken necessary action.

Japaneac Method of Paddy Ctdtivation

*1470. Shri Jhulan Sinha: Will the Minister of Pood and Agriculture be pleased to state how far the target fixed for cultivation of paddy according to the Japanese Method could be realized during the year 1954-55?

The Minlater of Agriculture (Dr.
P.S. Deahmukh); 1-32* million acres against a target of about 2 million acresv

Shri Jhulan Sinha: May 1 k̂ow which State in this country has got the largest acreage in this respect?

Dr. P. S. Deahmukh: If my friend wants to know the largest acreage I must say that Madras has got 4,93>377 acres,
Hyderabad 1,65,652 acres, Mysore 90,000
acres, PuDfabhas 98,000 acres, U. P. 71,000
acres, Bombay, 92,000acres and soon.

Sl̂ri Jhulan Sinha: May I know
Whether the Government has taken the trouble of ascertaining why the States which have lagged behind have done
§0?

Dr. P. Deahnittkh: So, far as the year 1954-55 concerned iomc of the States have lagged behind due to floods and lack of rain Most of the States are taking serious action in this respect.

ShrlShl̂aiUMKlaî : May I )Qaom what facilities arc afforded to ryots for encouraging this method?

Dr. P.S. Deahmukh: These are one or two facilities which we gave ripht at the bsginning. Oie was the lowering of fertiliser prices byRs. 75 per ton and the second giving loans to State Govern-
micits f3f advancing them to the cultivators. Then we adrise them about the method through pamphlets and other publicity mateiial.

ShriHeda: Since the Gdvemmen have now got the experience oftwoyearŝ
may I know whether they have assessed the inciease in the yield throu h the Japanese method of padoy cultivation ? what was the a erase yield formerly, and v̂hat it it now ?

Dr. P. S. Deahmukh : The average yield in India is hardly about nine maunds per acre. We have achieved, whether the Japanese method has been practised, an average yield of more than 35 maunds per acre.

Training of tha Hooghly

*1471*  Shri S.C. SamaiUa: Will
the Minister of Tranaport be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the Central Water and Power Research Station, Poona had recommended certain river training wopks relaiirg to I he improvement of some stretch of the Hoogly river, e.g,, Fulta, James and reachos;

(b) if so, whether the Central Govern, ment have approved these works;

(c) when the execution of the works will commence; and

(d) the esitmated expenditure thereon?

The Deputy Minlater ofRailwaya and Tranaport (Shri Alagcaan): (a) and  (b)  Yes.

(c) The work is expected to commence in January, 1956.

(d) Rs. 2,33,92,600/-.

Shri S. C. Samanta: With regard to the answer to part (c), may I krow whether the Port Trust will have to meet the whole expenditure or whether the Central Government will have to meet it ?

Shri Alageaan: The Port Trust will have to meet the ei|penditure.

Shri S. C. Samasta: May I know whether, in the scheme, the Fulta Reach is to be reclaimed and made parallel to the right bank ?

Shri Alagaaan: This work r êt to the cutting down of the protruding point it Fulu and taking it back by ab(w 1,200 feet. The other work relates to the reclamation on the other bank of thA
Hooghly. ®

